

:: Order below Exh.70 in Regular Civil Suit No.36/2015.
(Vandana @ Kashibai & Anr..Vs..Baburao & Ors.)

Perused application and say filed by plaintiff.

02. Heard both sides.

03. Application is filed to condone the delay in filing written statement and to set aside Ex-parte order, if any passed against the defendant No.9 on the ground that, defendant No.9 was working at Pune, therefore, he could not file written statement in time.

04. Plaintiff submitted that, defendant No.9 is deliberately prolonging the matter and prayed to impose heavy cost and to reject the same.

05. Considering the nature of suit i.e. suit is for partition. To decide the same, delay needs to be condoned and Ex-parte order needs to be set aside, if any. Hence, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.1,000/- paid to plaintiff and delay is condoned accordingly. Ex-parte order if any passed against defendant No.9 is set aside.

Place: Deoni
Date : 10/08/2022.

(Atish Pralhad Kholam)
Civil Judge, Jr. Division,
Deoni, Dist.Latur.

I affirm that the contents of the P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

| | |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Name of the Stenographer | M.Y. Wadiwale. |
|--------------------------|----------------|

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|
| Name of the Court | Shri.A. P. Khollam , Civil Judge Jr. Division, Deoni. |
| Date of Dictation | 10/08/2022 |
| Order signed by the P.O. on | 10/08/2022 |
| Order uploaded on | 10/08/2022 |